
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 Date: 14 June 2024 

My ref: Cabinet Executive 

Your ref:  

Contact: Democratic Services 

Tel no: 0116 272 7638 

Email: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Cabinet Executive 

 
Councillor Terry Richardson (Leader)  Leader of the Council 
 
Councillor Maggie Wright (Deputy Leader)  Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 

Holder 
 
Councillor Cheryl Cashmore  Health, Leisure, Climate and Economic 

Development Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Nigel Grundy  Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
Councillor Les Phillimore  Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Ben Taylor  Planning, Transformation and ICT Portfolio 

Holder 
 
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the CABINET EXECUTIVE will be held in the Park Room on MONDAY, 24 
JUNE 2024 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business and your attendance is 
requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Louisa Horton 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2024 (enclosed). 
  
4. Public Speaking Protocol  
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Senior Democratic 

Services Officer with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons 
entitled to use the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, 
answering questions or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and 
the time allocated to each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at 
the discretion of the Chairman).  

  
5. Financial Performance 2023/24 (Pages 5 - 22) 
 To consider the report of the Accountancy Services Manager (enclosed). 
  
6. Treasury Management Outturn 2023/24 (Pages 23 - 38) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  
7. Annual Governance Statement (Pages 39 - 98) 
 To consider the report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer) (enclosed). 
  
8. IFRS 16 Leasing Policy (Pages 99 - 108) 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  
9. Air Quality Annual Status Report 2024 (Pages 109 - 200) 
 To consider the report of the Environmental Services Manager (enclosed). 
  
10. DLUHC Productivity Plan 2024-25 (Pages 201 - 216) 
 To consider the report of the Chief Executive (enclosed). 
  
11. Active Travel Strategy (Pages 217 - 242) 
 To consider the report of the Assets & Major Projects Group Manager (enclosed). 
  
12. Appointment of Members to Serve on Outside Bodies (Pages 243 - 246) 
 To consider the report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

(enclosed). 
  

  
 
 
 



 

1 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 13 May 2024 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held via Zoom  
   

MONDAY, 13 MAY 2024 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (- Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (- Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community & Environmental 

Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation Portfolio Holder 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

1. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

2. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

3. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 13 May 2024 

4. CORPORATE ACTION PLAN 2023-24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Business Systems & Information Manager, 
presented by the Executive Director - Communities. 

  

 RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 
 

That the end of year position and the progress made against the Corporate 
Action Plan 2023-24 be noted. 
 
Reason: 
 
It is important that Elected Members, and staff are familiar with how the 
Council is delivering against its agreed actions and priorities. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 5.33 P.M.

Page 4



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 24 June 2024 

Title of Report Financial Performance 2023/24 

This is a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Accountancy Services Manager 

Strategic Themes Ambitious and well managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report sets out the details of the Council’s financial performance against 

the General Fund revenue budget, Business Rates Retention, Council Tax 
and the Capital Programme for the year ended 31st March 2024. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 
 
2.2 

That the financial performance for 2023/24 is accepted. 
 
That the Council increases the upper limit for the level of General Fund 
balances as a percentage of the net revenue budget from 35% to 45%. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The unaudited accounts for 2023/24 were published on 31st May 2024. 

Whilst the accounts are still subject to external audit, it is i
[...]
 0 0 0 0

TOTAL FUNDING 3,618,500 5,349,204 2,889,786 0 11,857,490 6,996,593 4,860,897

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 24 June 2024 

Title of Report Treasury Management Outturn 2023/24 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Strategic Themes Ambitious and well managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report reviews the Council’s treasury management activities undertaken 

during the 2023/24 financial year and gives details of the prudential and 
treasury indicators for the same period. 

  
1.2 It also provides an update regarding the position regarding the Lothbury 

Property Trust, and actions taken following the termination of the fund. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 That the treasury management activities for 2023/24 are approved. 
  
2.2 That the prudential and treasury indicators for 2023/24 are approved. 
  
2.3 That the delegated decision taken to transfer proceeds from asset sales in 

the Lothbury Property Trust into the UBS Triton fund is noted. 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should produce an annual review of 
treasury activities undertaken in the preceding financial year. It must also 
report the performance against the approved prudential indicators for the 
year. 

  
3.2 This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of the 

Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure plans 
and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and prudential 
indicators for 2022/23 were contained in the report approved by Council on 
22nd February 2023. 

  
3.3 Following termination of the Lothbury Property Trust on 30th May 2024, it is 

considered that there is a greater chance of recouping the Council’s initial 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



property fund investment by re-investing the proceeds in a new property 
fund. 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Council is required to produce an annual treasury management review 
of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2023/24 by 
regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. This report meets 
the requirements of both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
Accountants’ (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the Code) 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code).  
 
During 2023/24 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full 
Council should receive the following reports: 
 
• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Cabinet Executive 

20th February 2023, Council 22nd February 2023) 
• a mid-year treasury update report (Cabinet Executive 6th November 

2023, Council 28th November 2023) 
• an annual review following the end of the year describing the activity 

compared to the strategy (this report)  
 
The regulations place responsibility on Members for the review and scrutiny 
of treasury management policy and activities. This report is important, in that 
respect, as it provides details of the outturn position for treasury activities 
and highlights compliance with the Council’s policies previously approved by 
Members.  
 
The Council has complied with the requirement under the Code to give prior 
scrutiny to all the above treasury management reports by the Cabinet 
Executive and/or Scrutiny Commission before they were reported to the full 
Council. Member training on treasury management issues is undertaken on 
an ad hoc basis as required. It is proposed to arrange for refresher training 
during 2024/25. 
 

4.2 Capital Expenditure and Financing  
  

The Counc
[...]
ues  
 None 

 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.  
  

 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 There are no risks associated with this report.  The reporting of the Annual 

Governance Statement itself assists in reducing risk across the Council. 
 
 
 
 
 

Identify and evaluate key controls to manage principle risks 

Obtain assurances on effectiveness of key controls 

Evaluate assurances and identify gaps in controls/assurances 

Action plan to address weaknesses and ensure continuous improvement of the 
system of Corporate Governance 

Annual Governance Statement 

Report to Cabinet Executive 

Page 41



 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 Not to produce a separate report on the Annual Governance Statement for 

the Cabinet Executive.  This option was dismissed given it of utmost 
importance that the Cabinet Executive are fully informed and assured by the 
completion of the Corporate Assurance Review and the production of the 
Governance Statement. 

 
8. Environmental impact 
   
8.1 There are no environmental impacts associated with this report.  

 
9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  

  
9.2 There are no significant issues.  

 
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 Appendix A – Annual Governance Statement 
  
10.2 Appendix B – Local Code of Corporate Governance  
  
10.3 Appendix C – Assurance and Evidence Matrix 

 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 • Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework – 

CIPFA/SOLACE 2016 

• Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Guidance Notes for 
English Authorities CIPFA/SOLACE 2016 

 
12. Report author’s contact details   
 Sarah Pennelli  Executive Director (S151 Officer) 
 S
[...]
rformance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Strategic Themes Ambitious and well managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report seeks approval of a new policy covering lease arrangements, 

following the introduction of a new accounting standard, IFRS 16, effective 
from 1st April 2024. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the leasing policy at Appendix A is approved. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure that the Council only enters a lease arrangement where it offers 

best value for money, and after having fully explored all alternative 
procurement options. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
 From 1st April 2024, a new International Financial Reporting Standard, IFRS 

16, came into effect for Local Authorities. IFRS 16 introduces a new ‘Right of 
Use’ asset class to the balance sheet from 2024/25 onwards and recognises 
the corresponding lease liability. This applies to all leases - property, land, 
vehicles, plant, and equipment. 
 
IFRS 16 was primarily intended to bring more transparency to leases in 
companies’ financial statements. By reducing the number of leases that are 
off balance sheet and allowing users of financial statements to make more 
informed comparisons between companies in particular sectors, this should 
lead to greater transparency. However, despite not having the same 
comparative and investment requirements as the private sector, IFRS 16 
has also been rolled out to the public sector. This means that whilst finance 

Page 99

Agenda Item 8



leases are already accounted for as an asset and corresponding lease 
liability, from 1st April 2024 any operating leasing commitments must also be 
accounted for on the balance sheet (aside from some exemptions).  Most 
existing operating leases will come on to the balance sheet. 
 
Any new and existing operating leases now create a new debt in the 
Council’s acco
[...]
 - Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services 

Report Author Environmental Services Manager 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting vulnerable 

residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural and built 

environment; Growing and supporting our economy; Keeping 

you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well managed Council, 

valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To seek approval of the Annual Status Report 2024 for submission to Defra 

and publication. 
  

 

2. Recommendations to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
2.3 

To approve the Annual Status Report 2024 for appropriate consultation and 
submission to the Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (Defra) 
and publication. 
 
To undertake consultation prior to revocation of Air Quality Management Area 
(AQMA) 3 (M1 corridor between Thorpe Astley and Leicester Forest East). 
 
To delegate authority to the Environmental Health, Housing & Community 
Services Group Manager, in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder, to make 
minor amendments to the Annual Status Report 2024 prior to submission and 
publication. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 109

Agenda Item 9



3. Reasons for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
3.3 

It is appropriate for Members to be informed of the air quality monitoring data 
for the District in 2023. 
 
Air quality monitoring has demonstrated that levels of Nitrogen Dioxide in 
AQMA 3 are below the Air Quality Objective. Consultation is needed with 
appropriate parties to comply with relevant legislation and guidance. 
 
This is to ensure any final amendments to the ASR report can be made in time 
for the statutory deadline for submission to Defra by 30th June 2024. 

  
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

4.1.1  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

4.1.2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Air Quality Management  

The Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) regime is established by
[...]
ll decrease across Blaby district compared to 2022. 

The AQO is shown on the graph by a red line. 

 

 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 

AQMA 1 23 17 18 25 29 

AQMA 2 31 18 18 24 21 

AQMA 3 38 23 27 28 25 

AQMA 4B 21 16 17 22 20 

AQMA 6 37 29 29 40 36 

AQMA 7 
(proposed) 

- 21 20 43 36 

 

 
 

All monitoring locations across the district are reviewed annually to 

ensure that best use is being made of our monitoring resources.  

 

The Council is continuing to work on several projects funded by Defra 

air quality grants. These include the ‘Particulates Matter’ project, 

which  focuses on improving knowledge and information to residents 

on PM2.5, and the ‘Lets Go Electric Project’ enabling the first Electric 

Vehicles to be purchased in the Councils commitment to Net Zero and 

cleaner air.  

    
 
 
 
 
 
 

0
5

10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50

AQMA 1 AQMA 2 AQMA 3 AQMA 4B AQMA 6 AQMA 7

An
nu

al
 m

ea
n 

N
O

2
co

nc
en

tra
tio

n 
(µ

g/
m

3 )  
   

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023

Page 112



4.2 Proposals  
 
4.2.1    Members to approve the Annual Status Report 2024 for submission to  
            the Department for Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (Defra) and  
            publication. 
 
4.2.2    To undertake consultation prior to potential revocation of AQMA 3 (M1   
            corridor between Thorpe Astley and Leicester Forest East). 
 
4.2.3    That delegated authority is given to the Group Manager of  
            Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services, in conjunction  
            with the Portfolio Holder, to make minor amendments to the ASR 2024 
            prior to submission and publication. 

  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  

The ASR has been sent to Public Health and Highways colleagues at  
Leicestershire County Council. 

  
4.4 Significant Issues  
  No significant issues have been identified relating to Human Rights, legal 

 Implications, Human Resources, Equalities, or Public Health Inequalities. The 
data in this report demonstrates that the council is committed to monitoring and 
undertaking action to improve air quality in its area, which has a positive impact 
on climate change. 

  
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1  The direct costs associated with the ASR are met from existing approved 

budgets. There have been small savings from the reduction of monitoring as 
part of a review. The direct costs of declaring an AQMA are included in the 
approved budgets. 
 

 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1  

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

Not to submit the ASR to 
Defra for appraisal by 30 
June 2024 

Submission of the ASR is a statutory 
requirement. It has been completed in a 
timely fashion to enable it to be submitted an 
amended deadline agreed with Defra, which 
allowed consideration of the ASR by this 
meeting. 

Not to revoke AQMA 3 To comply with the provisions of the 
Environment Act 1995 (as amended) to 
revoke the AQMAs as soon as sufficient 
data has been collected. 

 
 

Page 113



7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 
 
 
7.2 
 

Completion and submission of the ASR is a statutory requirement and 
therefore there are no other options. 
 
Revocations and declarations of AQMAs have to comply with the provisions of 
the Environment Act 1995 (as amended) and associated Defra guidance, 
therefore there are no other options. 

 
8. 
 
8.1 

Environmental impact 
 
A positive environmental impact can be noted from the monitoring of air quality 
across the district affording an understanding of how different areas are 
impacted and action plan measures which can be implemented. Additionally, 
there are benefits from increasing knowledge and raising awareness for the 
general public. 

   
 

9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local
[...]
es 

• Local Air Quality Management Technical Guidance LAQM.TG22. August 2022. 

Published by Defra in partnership with the Scottish Government, Welsh Assembly 

Government and Department of the Environment Northern Ireland. 

• Local Air Quality Management Policy Guidance LAQM.PG22. August 2022. 

Published by Defra in partnership with the Scottish Government, Welsh Assembly 

Government and Department of the Environment Northern Ireland. 

• Chemical hazards and poisons report: Issue 28. June 2022. Published by UK 

Health Security Agency 

•  Air Quality Strategy – Framework for Local Authority Delivery. August 2023. 

Published by Defra. 

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 24 June 2024 

Title of Report Productivity Plan 2024/25 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Terry Richardson - Leader of the Council  

Report Author Chief Executive 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to obtain member approval and oversight of the 

productivity plan submission to the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities (DLUHC). 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the Productivity Plan at Appendix A, be approved for submission to 

DLUHC and delegated authority be granted to the Chief Executive to update 
the Plan from time to time in consultation with the Leader. 

  
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To deliver on the Governments requirement and demonstrate the Councils 

commitment to being an ambitious and well managed council.  
 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
 When the Local G
[...]
g community development and 
encouraging tourism. 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 
 
2.2 

To approve the Active Travel Strategy and Action Plan.   
 
To delegate authority to the Assets and Major Projects Group Manager, in 
conjunction with the Portfolio Holder, to oversee the implementation and 
development of the Active Travel Strategy and accompanying action plan. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To enable the Council and partners to increase and improve Active Travel 

across the district.   
  

 
 
  

Page 217

Agenda Item 11



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

Officers have been working on the development of an Active Travel Strategy, 
a Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) and an Action Plan. 
The development process for these documents has encompassed the 
following steps:   

1. Appointment of Sustrans: Sustrans were appointed to assist in the 
development of the Strategy and LCWIP. 

2. Resident Consultation: A consultation was conducted with residents, 
providing 300 responses. 

3. Stakeholder Workshop: A workshop was held with participation from 
local community groups, neighbouring authorities, Parish Councils and 
the Portfolio Holder. 

4. First Draft of the Strategy and LCWIP: This draft provided initial findings 
based on evidence gathered from site visits, surveys and software 
modelling. 

5. Initial Stakeholder Feedback: Draft documents were shared with those 
who attended the initial Stakeholder Workshop for their comments and 
feedback. 

6. Presentation to Senior Leadership Team (SLT): The findings and 
recommendations of the Strategy and LCWIP were presented to SLT. 

7. Site Visits and Meetings: Additional site visits and meetings were held 
with interested Councillors to gather more insights. 

8. Final Stakeholder Workshop: An additional workshop was conducted 
to offer stakeholders another opportunity to provide comments and 
feedback, ensuring broader e
[...]
2025 

This is not a Key Decision and is not on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Terry Richardson - Leader of the Council  

Report Author Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To seek approval by Cabinet Executive for appointments to be made to 

Outside Bodies for appointment or nomination to those bodies listed for 
2024/25. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 That the preferences and changes to appointments to Outside Bodies as 

proposed at Appendix 1 of this report be approved. 
  
2.2 That unless otherwise stated all appointments be held, until the first Cabinet 

Executive meeting following the Annual Council meeting in 2025. 
  
2.3 That all appointments be endorsed as approved duties for the payment of 

allowances. 
  
2.4 That the Constitution be amended accordingly.  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is appropriate to give effect to the wishes of the political groups.  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

Attached at Appendix 1 is the Schedule of Cabinet Executive Outside 
Bodies Appointments for 2024-2025. These appointments have been 

Page 243

Agenda Item 12



requested by the Leader of the Council and are presented for Cabinet 
Executive’s consideration. 
 

4.2 Proposal(s)  
  
 That the preferences and changes to appointments to Outside Bodies as 

proposed at Appendix 1 of this report be approved. 
 

4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  
 The Conservative Group. 

 
4.4 Significant Issues  
  

None.  
 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 Not applicable.  

 

6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 None in the con

Minutes of the meeting


 

18 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 24 June 2024 

 

CABINET EXECUTIVE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held in the Park Room, Council Offices, Narborough 
   

MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2024 
   

Present: 
   

Councillor Terry Richardson (- Leader of the Council) (Leader) 
Councillor Maggie Wright (- Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder) (Deputy 

Leader) 
 
 Cllr. Nigel Grundy - Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 

Holder 
 Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning, Transformation and ICT Portfolio 

Holder 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Louisa Horton - Executive Director - Communities and 

Monitoring Officer 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Caroline Harbour - Environmental Health, Housing, Net Zero & 

Community Services Group Manager 
 Gary Morris - Interim Finance Group Manager 
 Luke Raddon-Jackson - Assets & Major Projects Group Manager 
 Katie Hollis - Accountancy Services Manager 
 Anna Farish - Environmental Services Manager 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Apologies: 
 

Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore - Health, Leisure, Climate and Economic Development 
Portfolio Holder 

 

 

25. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

26. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  



 

19 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 24 June 2024 

27. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

28. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2023/24  

 

 Considered - Report of the Accountancy Services Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered: None.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the financial performance for 2023/24 be accepted. 
 
2. That the Council increases the upper limit for the level of General Fund 

balances as a percentage of the net revenue budget from 35% to 45%. 
 
Reasons:  
 
The unaudited accounts for 2023/24 were published on 31st May 2024. 
Whilst the accounts are still subject to external audit, it is important to give 
Members early sight of the outturn to assist with the financial planning 
process. 

  



 

20 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 24 June 2024 

29. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2023/24  

 

 Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered: None. It is a legislative requirement that the 
Council receives an annual report covering its treasury activities for the 
financial year. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the treasury management activities for 2023/24 be approved. 
 
2. That the prudential and treasury indicators for 2023/24 be approved. 
 
3. That the delegated decision taken to transfer proceeds from asset sales 

in the Lothbury Property Trust into the UBS Triton fund be noted. 
 

Reasons:  
 
1. The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should produce an annual review 
of treasury activities undertaken in the preceding financial year. It must 
also report the performance against the approved prudential indicators for 
the year. 

 
2. This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of 

the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure 
plans and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and 
prudential indicators for 2022/23 were contained in the report approved 
by Council on 22nd February 2023. 

 
3. Following termination of the Lothbury Property Trust on 30th May 2024, it 

is considered that there is a greater chance of recouping the Council’s 
initial property fund investment by re-investing the proceeds in a new 
property fund. 

  



 

21 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 24 June 2024 

30. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

 

 Considered – Report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer). 
 
The Executive Director informed Members of an amendment to the Annual 
Governance Statement (Appendix A) found at page 58 of the agenda pack 
and explained that the next Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 
meeting was rescheduled and would now be taking place on Tuesday 30 July 
2024.  
 
Other Options Considered: Not to produce a separate report on the Annual 
Governance Statement for the Cabinet Executive. This option was dismissed 
given it of utmost importance that the Cabinet Executive are fully informed 
and assured by the completion of the Corporate Assurance Review and the 
production of the Governance Statement. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Annual Governance Statement in respect of 2023/24 financial year 
be approved. 
 
Reason:  
 
It is a requirement of the Account and Audit Regulations 2015 for the local 
authority to prepare and approve an Annual Governance Statement. 

  

31. IFRS 16 LEASING POLICY  

 

 Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered: Not to introduce a lease policy. This is not 
considered appropriate as it may lead to the Council leading to a greater cost 
than necessary over the life of the asset procured. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the leasing policy at Appendix A is approved. 
 
Reason:  
 
To ensure that the Council only enters a lease arrangement where it offers 
best value for money, and after having fully explored all alternative 
procurement options. 

  



 

22 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 24 June 2024 

32. AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 2024  

 

 Considered – Report of the Environmental Services Manager.  
 
Other Options Considered:  
 
1. Completion and submission of the ASR is a statutory requirement and 

therefore there are no other options. 
 

2. Revocations and declarations of AQMAs have to comply with the 
provisions of the Environment Act 1995 (as amended) and associated 
Defra guidance, therefore there are no other options. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Annual Status Report 2024 be approved for appropriate 
consultation and submission to the Department for Environment, Food & 
Rural Affairs (Defra) and publication. 
 

2. That consultation be undertaken prior to revocation of Air Quality 
Management Area (AQMA) 3 (M1 corridor between Thorpe Astley and 
Leicester Forest East). 

 
3. That delegated authority be given to the Environmental Health, Housing & 

Community Services Group Manager, in conjunction with the Portfolio 
Holder, to make minor amendments to the Annual Status Report 2024 
prior to submission and publication. 

 
Reasons:  
 
1. It is appropriate for Members to be informed of the air quality monitoring 

data for the District in 2023. 
 

2. Air quality monitoring has demonstrated that levels of Nitrogen Dioxide in 
AQMA 3 are below the Air Quality Objective. Consultation is needed with 
appropriate parties to comply with relevant legislation and guidance. 

 
3. This is to ensure any final amendments to the ASR report can be made in 

time for the statutory deadline for submission to Defra by 30th June 2024. 

  



 

23 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 24 June 2024 

33. DLUHC PRODUCTIVITY PLAN 2024-25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Chief Executive. 
 
Other Options Considered: No other options have been considered. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Productivity Plan at Appendix A of the report, be approved for 
submission to DLUHC and delegated authority be granted to the Chief 
Executive to update the Plan from time to time in consultation with the 
Leader. 
 
Reason:  
 
To deliver on the Governments requirement and demonstrate the Councils 
commitment to being an ambitious and well managed council. 

  

34. ACTIVE TRAVEL STRATEGY  

 

 Considered – Report of the Assets & Major Projects Group Manager. 
 
Other Options Considered: The alternative option is to not develop an Active 
Travel Strategy & LCWIP, this option is rejected as it will limit future funding 
opportunities and investment into the district. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the Active Travel Strategy and Action Plan be approved. 
 
2. That delegate authority be given to the Assets and Major Projects Group 

Manager, in conjunction with the Portfolio Holder, to oversee the 
implementation and development of the Active Travel Strategy and 
accompanying action plan. 

 
Reason:  
 
To enable the Council and partners to increase and improve Active Travel 
across the district. 

  



 

24 
 
Cabinet Executive - Monday, 24 June 2024 

35. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO SERVE ON OUTSIDE BODIES  

 

 Considered – Report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer. 
 
Other Options Considered: None.  

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the preferences and changes to appointments to Outside Bodies as 
proposed at Appendix 1 of the report be approved. 

 
2. That unless otherwise stated all appointments be held, until the first 

Cabinet Executive meeting following the Annual Council meeting in 2025. 
 
3. That all appointments be endorsed as approved duties for the payment of 

allowances. 
 
4. That the Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 
Reason:  
 
It is appropriate to give effect to the wishes of the political groups. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.00 P.M.


